

No. 20-1093

In the

Supreme Court of the United States

JUST ENERGY MARKETING CORP., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVINA HURT and DOMINIC HILL, individually and
on behalf of all others similarly situated,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
NATIONAL FEDERATION OF
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS, AND THE
DIRECT SELLING ASSOCIATION AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL P. CORCORAN	MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY
CARLA G. GRAFF	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
DECHERT LLP	DECHERT LLP
2929 Arch Street	1900 K Street, NW
Philadelphia, PA	Washington, DC 20006
19104	Michael.McGinley@dechert.com
	(202) 261-3300

Counsel for Amici Curiae

MARCH 15, 2021

TARA S. MORRISSEY
STEPHANIE A. MALONEY
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

*Counsel for the Chamber
of Commerce of the
United States of America*

BRIAN BENNETT
DIRECT SELLING
ASSOCIATION
1667 K Street, NW
Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20006

*Counsel for the Direct
Selling Association*

KAREN R. HARNED
ELIZABETH MILITO
NATIONAL FEDERATION
OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, SMALL
BUSINESS LEGAL
CENTER
555 12th Street, NW
Suite 1001
Washington, DC 20004

*Counsel for the National
Federation of Independent
Business*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Decision Below Will Sow Confusion And Hamper Economic Growth	4
A. The Sales Industry Provides Flexible Earning Opportunities, Despite Challenging Economic Conditions.....	5
B. The Decision Below Creates Confusion and Inefficiency in an Important Industry	9
II. The Decision Below And Resulting Circuit Split Will Illogically Treat The Same Salespeople Differently.....	11
A. Congress Intended the “Outside Salesman” Exemption to be Applied In a Fair and Practical Manner	11
B. The Decision Below Fosters Unfairness, Impracticality, and Disparate Treatment	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradford v. Gaylord Prods.</i> , 77 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1948).....	9
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb v. Superior Court of California</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	16
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945).....	12
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012).....	2, 7, 10, 11
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018).....	12
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Marketing Corp.</i> , 904 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2018)	2, 11, 13, 14, 15
<i>Flood v. Just Energy Mktg. Corp.</i> , No. 15 Civ. 2012 (AT), 2016 WL 354078 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 25, 2016)	17
<i>Jewel Tea Co. v. Williams</i> , 118 F.2d 202 (10th Cir. 1941).....	9
<i>Jewell Ridge Coal Corp. v. Local No. 6167, United Mine Workers of Am.</i> , 325 U.S. 161 (1945).....	12
<i>Parker v. IAS Logistics DFW, LLC</i> , No. 20 C 5103, 2021 WL 170788 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 19, 2021)	16

<i>Waters v. Day & Zimmermann NPS, Inc.</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 455 (D. Mass. 2020).....	16
---	----

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 3508	10
29 U.S.C. § 202	12
29 U.S.C. § 207(a).....	10
29 U.S.C. § 216(b).....	16
OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 4141.01(B)(3)(g).....	10

Regulations

69 Fed. Reg. 22,122 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	13
69 Fed. Reg. 22,162 (Apr. 23, 2004).....	15

Other Authorities

Natalie Slavens Abbott, Comment: <i>To Pay or Not to Pay: Modernizing Overtime Provisions of the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 1 U. PA. J. LABOR & EMPLOYMENT LAW 253 (1998).....	10
Gretchen Agena, <i>What's So 'Fair' About It?: The Need to Amend the Fair Labor Standards Act</i> , 39 Hous. L. Rev. 1119 (2002).....	15
Tamara Charm et al., <i>Survey: US Consumer Sentiment During the Coronavirus Crisis</i> , MCKINSEY & CO. (Dec. 8, 2020), https://mck.co/3qVDIdH	9

- James Conca, *The Coronavirus Accelerates Online’s Destruction of Brick & Mortar Stores*, FORBES (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://bit.ly/37UuYmV>..... 9
- Kathryn S. Couss, *Employment Law—Welcome to the Jungle: Salespeople and the Administrative Exception to the Fair Labor Standards Act*, 35 W. N.E. L. REV. 205 (2012)..... 15
- Dep’t of Labor, Wage and Hour and Public Contracts Divisions, Report and Recommendations of the Presiding Officer (Harold Stein) at Hearings Preliminary to Redefinition at 45 (Oct. 10, 1940), *available at* <http://tinyurl.com/3qpcwx5>..... 13
- Direct Selling Association, *2020 Consumer Attitudes and Entrepreneurship Study* (last visited March 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3aS8s00> 6, 7, 8, 17
- Direct Selling Association, *Direct Selling: An Accessible Path to Entrepreneurship* (last visited March 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/3aTTdDK>..... 7
- Direct Selling Association, *Direct Selling in the United States: 2019 Industry Overview* (last visited March 14, 2021), <https://bit.ly/2Nx9jKR>..... 6, 7, 8
- Direct Selling Association, *Direct Selling in the United States: 2021 and Beyond* (August 2020) 8

- Direct Selling Association, *Impact of Direct Selling By State, 2018* (2019), <https://bit.ly/3dJfh5X>..... 6
- R. Todd Eliason, *DSN Announces 2020 Global 100 List*, DIRECT SELLING NEWS (April 1, 2020), <https://bit.ly/3sx81OD>..... 16
- Kat Escher, *The Story of Brownie Wise, the Ingenious Marketer Behind the Tupperware Party*, Smithsonian Magazine (April 10, 2018), <https://bit.ly/2NyNmLo>..... 8
- Walter A. Friedman, BIRTH OF A SALESMAN: THE TRANSFORMATION OF SELLING IN AMERICA 196 (2009)..... 5, 6
- Jordan Grant & Caitlin Kearney, *Parties for Plastic: How Women Used Tupperware to Participate in Business*, National Museum of American History (March 15, 2016), <https://s.si.edu/3dNfR2A>..... 8
- Morris L. Mayer, *Direct Selling in the United States: A Commentary and Oral History* (1995), available at <https://bit.ly/3uwl2Kb>..... 5
- Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 12
- The Business of Direct Selling*, PBS (last visited March 14, 2021), <https://to.pbs.org/3aWhby0> 5
- Nancy Hatch Woodward, *Number of FLSA Lawsuits Increases: Are Your Classifications Up to Date?*, 30 No. 9 Employment Alert 2 (May 2, 2013)..... 15

World Federation of Direct Selling Associations,
Fact Sheet (last visited March 14, 2021),
<https://bit.ly/37J4t3V> 6
